
Council Vice-President Gerald Wingate LOST IV Budget Amendment 

Attached you will find a Budget Amendment proposal from Councilman Wingate. This 
amendment is done in such a way where the budget remains balanced through the 
following: 

Line 111- Economic Development Initiatives- Remove$ 4,000,000 from the 
$ 8, 850,000 originally proposed, leaving $ 4,850,000. 

Create a Line- Morris Court Resource Center- add$ 4,000,000 



CITY OF PENSACOLA 
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX SERIES IV PLAN 

FY 2018 BUDGET · AMENDED AT TENTATIVE PUBLIC HEARING · SEPTEMBER 13,2017 

CURRENT ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED PROJECfEb PROJtCfEb PROJECfEb PROJECi'Eb PIR1ECi'Eb PROJECTED PROJECtED PROJECTED PROJECtED PROJCCi'Eb PROJCC'TED PROJECi'Eb 
PROJECT 2015 201S 2017 2011 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 202e 2021 202e 202t 

DEPARTMENT PROJECT HAllE ESTliiATE (9 months) (3 months) 
-- 1 FIRE FIRE STATION RENOVATiONS 

--
2 STATION -3 3,300,000 --- - 153 3,299,847 - --- '-

---r - FIRE APPARATUS - - r-- - - - - --- -- -- -- ---~ ---
--4 - - REPlACE 97 SOUTHERN COACH 1250 GPM PUMPER, UNIT #961 407,500 407,500 - -' - - r-- - - --- -- - ~ - - - ~ -- -
5 r-- -- -- --- -

REPlA!:E !i8 SOUTH~ !:OAl!H 1250 GPM PUMPER, UNIT #962 407,500 '-· 40?~ 
- --- - -- - ---- -- --- -- ·-

--6 -
REPlACE 07 PIERCE 1250 GPM PUMPER, UNIT ~50-07 407,500 - - >- - - ---- r----- r---- - - - - - ---I- - --- - -- 407,500 - - --

7 - REPlACE 07 PIERCE 1250 GPM llliM!iER: UNIT i925-07 407,500 - t-- - 407,500 
8 REPlACE 04 PIERCE. 105' AERIAL LADDER, UNIT #96344 935,000 935,000 - 9 REPlACE 10 PIERCE 12!l!GPU PUMPER. UNi'l'#964-1~ - 407,500 ·- 407,500 

To -- REPlACE 12 PIERCE 1250 GPM PUMPER, UNIT ~22-12 
·- 407,500 - -- -- 407,500 

1f FIRE~ICU:S_ 
--

- 12 ---- REPLACE 99 FORD F-350 PICKUP. UNIT li908 36,500 36,500 - - -- -
13 ~_111_ FORD_ ,UNIT~ 36,500_ 36,500 

-14 REPLACE 03 FORD EXPEDITION, UNIT #905-03 28,700 28,700 
15 REPlACE ilil TOYOTA COROllA. UNIT ~1~ -2!1Jllll. 

·--- --f-- 28,700 
16 REPLACE 05 CROWN VICTORIA. UNIT ~1 ().Q5 31,000 31,000 --

-~ -- - REPlACE ii ~OWN lill!T~IA, UNIT 1906-06 - 31,000 ----- 31,000 -18 REPLACE 07 FORO EXPEDITION, UNIT ~12-ll7 31,300 - --- 31 ,300 ---- --
19 ~EPlACE OS CROWN ~T~IA, UNIT ~11:oii 31,300 -·-- 31.300 
20 

- REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING UNITS - 11,000 11,000 --- ----- --- ~- -- --~ -- - - - -
21 REPlACE THERMAL IMAGING CAMERAS 60,000 60,000 - 22 DEPT. SUB-TOTAL - 7,3M,OOO 0 153 4,234,147 107,500 36,500 28.700 25.700 966,000 31,000 31,300 31,300 0 4&7,!00 4&7,500 935.000 

2f - POLICE - 800 IlHz RADiO SYSTEM REPlAC9.iENT 6,612,954 2,314,588 4,162,269 ~ 
24 POt ICE MARKED VEHIClES - 5,525,000 525,000 500,000 500,000 - 500,000 500,000 500,000 500.000 500,00f &xl.ooo 500.000 5001m 
25 ~E UNMARI<ED VEHIClES -- - 1,698,000 135.000 160,000 150,000 150,000 150;000 153,000 ~ - 180,11110 ~ 180,11110 1tl0,000 
26 MOBILE DATA TERMINALS 550,000 50.000 50.000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50.000 50. 1m 50.000 50,000 50,000 -

50.000 
27 OEPT. DtOTAl --- ----- 14,315,.,. 2,314,5al _4, 162,2e! ,...., n..- n..- 1QI,a .,.,. n..- n.,.. 71 .... 0 
28 --- -

,...... ~ ,.,.. r,.,_ 
PUBLIC WORKS SIOEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 2.200.000 ~·~ 2W,tu1 2W.tm 2W,tm 2W.tm 2W.tm 200.000 2W.tm 2W,OOO 200,000 200,000 - 29 tmRSECT10N II'ROIIEUENTS - 2.UUQ,IDI 41110,11110 41110,11110 21JD,CUI 200.000 41110,11110 200,11110 200,11110 200,11110 2110,CUI 21111,000 

30 BIRlESS RCW> 1,1140.000 1.1140.00o -
31 'llltl)l~ANTC<i~ 1,!1W.OOO 1.:DJ.OOO 
32 PAVBIENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM . 5.110.000 1,600,000 451,CUI 451,000 451.000 401,tm 401,tm 451 000 451,000 451,000 451,000 451.000 

33 -- cm:.sua:TOTAl ---
1~ ' ' ' J,,.... ., ... .,. ., ... ., ... ~- .... - .,. .,. . ,... ut ... D 

34 PLANNING SERVICES NEIGHBORHOOD CHALLENGE PROGRAM _l75.tm 25.000 25.000 25.000 25.000 25.000 25 000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 
1!_ DEPT. SUB-TOTAL ll:t,UUU • ' ' • ~ "'-• ZUR "'-• ~ ;a - ZUR ZUR ;a,a ~ ZUR 
36 PARKS&REC ATHL FACILITIES & RESOURCE CTRS IMPROVEMENTS - 37 ~YVIEW RESOURCE CENTER - - 8,250,000 86 8.249,914 -- -------- ~ - - 1- -
38 BA YVl'eN SENIOR CENTER -- -- 200,000 - 200,000 -- - - ~-- - --
39 CECIL T. HUNTER S'MULliNG ~------- -

~~ 
-·- ·- -

250~ 
40 - COBB CENTER -- ~ r-----· -- r--- - --- - "'f55000 - · .~- -- 235,000 -- - - -=- 70,000 -- -- - -·- - 30,000 SJO,OOO 145,000 

-.3!.: ----- - EAST PENSACOlA HEI~ - - - - 150,WJ - c- - - ---- --- _:-~ 75]M ------- --
42 - ----- -- EXCHANGE PARK - -- 200,000 -- - - -- 200,000 - -- -- --~ - -· - - -~ - - ---
-~ f----- · FRICKER CENTER ------ 5-W,IliJU --- - ----· ~-----

--200~ -- r-~ --~ 
r------ - - - -- -- ----

44 r- ----- GULL POINT RESOURCE CENTER 
--

370,000 - - ---- - · - 195,000 if5.600 
. - -------~- -

4! ~-- - LlALCOUi YOUNG GYM - 715,000 -- f- - . - - -~ -= -~~ - --- - - - - - - - --- - f-- - t- -
------ - ---- 1-- - -7 00000 - · - - - - -- --- - - r--46 OSCEOLA MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE 1,100,000 f-- ---400,000 

~-'! 
------- - ROGER SCOTT ATHLETIC COMPLEX ----· 100,000 

_--.:.c..:_ -- ---
--~~ 

-- ---- ---- --·- -·---
- -· -- - ROGER SCOTT COMPlEX SWIMMING POOL - - - 100,000 - r---- -- ... - - - ---r-- -· 1-- TO<f.OOO -----· - ---- - - --· ~--- ---48 

~ 
---- ROGER SCOTT miNI~ CENTER -~ 

1----- - r------- ~---~ -5:00.·~ TOO,OOO --- - - ------ -- - -- ---·-1-----
- SANDERS BEACH-CORRINE JONES CENTER 

.. - 1- . - - 240~000 -·-~.~ f--- - ------ ---- -----· - ---- -- - --50 1,465,000 1.tm.OOO - sr----- ----- VlCi<RfY CENTER . -- --
~ 

1---- r-----1- . - -
-- ~·~~--

- . -- ---- -- - ----- -- ---
tr ·- - - YtOOOLAND HEIGHTSCENTER -- -- · .. -- - -· - ~ 

2oli:Ooo 
- - - --· - - - .. - -- t- -200,000 

~ ·- - -- --- - - --
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CITY OF PENSACOLA 
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX SERIES IV PLAN 

FY 2018 BUDGET · AMENDED AT TENTATIVE PUBLIC HEARING · SEPTEMBER 13, 2017 

CURRENT XCT\JAl ACTUAL PROkf!b Pltdiefib PitOJ!t1!D PIIOJECtEb PR0JECM PR0JEtTB1 PRdJECTEb PRdJECfEb PAOJECtEb PROOiCtED PROJECTED PROJErno PROJECTED 
PROJECT 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2028 20a 

DEPARTMENT PROJECT NAME 

53 GENERAl. ATHlETIC FACiliTIES I 
54 SUB-TOTAL 

55 t'AKI\1 '" 

'"' 
ESTIIIATE 

530,000 

56_ ~SQUARE 100,000 

59 BMRS PARI( 1511 OliO 
50 BARTRAM PARK 00 000 
61 BAT IILUFf'S PARK 2llC 000 
62 BAYCLIFF ESTATES PARK ~.000 

.. ~ "'" """ """ 35CI,OOO 
64 :PARK ~.000 

66 BRYAN PARK 100,000 
67 CAMl:LOT PARK 2!1,000 
68 CHIMNEY PARK 15,000 

D 86 1,949,914 7DD,IJOO Z.~lli,WI Z.lliii.OOO 1,070,11110 560.11110 

100,000 

50,000 

150,000 

50,000 

15,000 

150,000 

(l mordlll) 

liD,OOO 50,000 50.000 30,000 
50,11110 1211,11110 50,11110 !Q.OCIO _ICI._OOO 

150,000 
50,000 

200,000 
25.000 

200,000 

100,000 
25.000_ 

t--
-----1-----~·---+-----~-----+-----4~----~--~~.ooo~--L=~~ooo,_ ____ 4 n OUrMWT """"" 40,000 

73 DURANT \I'll:•) PARK r BARCIA PARK) 40.000 

I§_ FAIRCHILD PARK 100,000 
77 'P,tAlA 100,000 
78 GAANAOA I PARK 15,000 
7'J _H~_TI 100,000 
80 HITZMAN PARK 200,000 

82 JIM ALLEN PARK 50,000 
83 KIWNIIli PARK :iO,OOO 
84 LAMANCHA SQUARE 25,000 
85 LAVAI..f.ETPNQ~; :10,000 
86 LEGION AELD 1,2110.000 
87 , t'AKI\ 50.000 
88 MAGEE FIElD 100,000 
89 MAU.QRYIU:it11l>PARI<fl 100,000 

, .~. MALLORYn~J<iP~#2{GOYA) 1 .~.IJOO 
91 MALLORY I {SCfNIC) 50.000 

-~ MARmME PARK 100.000 

100,000 
JSD,OOO 

1,2110.000 

100,000 

500,000 700,000 

40,000 

100.000 

150,000 

100,000 

100,000 

15,000 

25,000 

35.000 
25.000 

100.000. 

50,000 

=~=~==========~~~I~~~i~·~;P~ARKIP~NQ~;~=====~===========t==1~:.·ooo000~====~======t=====t======t:==~~.ooo~--:--4-----~-----+-----4~~150~,000~----+-·-----~=-----+----~----4 
_ ~ MIRALLA PNQI; ~.000_ 30,000 
96 MORRISCOURTPARK ~·~- 300,000 r------+-----+- ---+-------~---+-·--·-+---,50=.ooo=+-----+-------t--'===-l 

+--~~~ ------~----~r-----r-----+-----+-----b------+-----1 

-=-t·~ ----------··~......,..-.""D1E.~"':LU=.-NA------------- -- -- ·-----+--;;; 2100~11:7'."""'"000ooo t-------t------+-----+------- - So,OOO - 1~~ -- ---- - ___ ,. ~--- - f -

-.~~--------------~~~~~~~~~~~t'AHII~----------- -----------~-~1oo~.ooo~·----+-------~~-----~----- -- --~---------+-------4f--·----t--------~r--------+--.~rl------~-----+---~~oo.ooo_+-----~ 100 ~SQUARE 50,000 50,000 

__ 1~01 C-------·--· -----· ____..,TlPP"""'IN""-11 P~ARK=------------------- ---------+--...:-200i\i''Jii''000rr-----+------~'---------t----------+---------~'------------+-·----- ___ 200,000 
- 'm-102 ______ -------------i.TOLO<;E<;;DO~SQUrnARE;;.,------------------------t- --..r.-.,2~,'1)()()<><+-------t------,r-----+-------+------t-·-----+ ·----+------+------+------+------1----··----+ _____ __ - +---..'""""+ _E:~ 

10J ·---------- moocliFFPARK _____________ _ --------+---~ 85,,1000:ri-t---· ---r----------1--· ----·-- -t-------··- .. ·-+--· ___ ·--· ------~--- ---·-+-------l•------f-------+------+---- ==-r---~85-=-=,000-'-+------·-
I~- ~~ SQUAR~- ----- - -~ - - - ..... -- .. - - ... L.. --- --.. -- .. L---- - - -- - - . .. JO·~ . ... - - -

9/1812017 4:48 PM 



CITY OF PENSACOLA 
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX SERIES IV PLAN 

FY 2018 BUDGET· AMENDED AT TENTATIVE PUBLIC HEARING· SEPTEMBER 13,2017 

CURRENT ACf\JXL ACf\JXL PROXCfEb PltOJEetED lilttiJ@!Mb PROJiet!b PROJ£et!b PROJEel'Eb PROJECTED PROJEC'IED PRMC'TEb PROJECTEII PROJEefEb PiiOJEet!b PitOJECtEll 
PROJECT 2015 2o16 2011 2011 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 zoa 20lT aza zoa 

DEPARTMENT PROJECT NAIIE ESTIIIATE (9 months) (3 months) 

105 
--- -·- -- ---

GENERAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS 
---- ---- --

425,000 -- -- -- - - - -- 65,06o 35,000 35,000 -~ 35,000 - 35,000 
-- --

35,~ 
---- 30,000 

--
30.000 30,000 30,000 30,000 - ;as- ---~.-..- ·- --- . PARK SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS -----·- - --···----- - ---

325,000 
_ _,.. ----- - - -- ·----- 25,000 30,000 30,000 -- 30,000 -

30.000 
.. 

25,000 25.000 25.000 25,000 -~ 30,000 25.000 
-107 - - --- SUB-TOTAL ·------ -- .. 

7,512,000 0 0 0 1,340,000 z,7ou,uuu 415,000 315,000 510,000 415,000 290,010 275,000 392,0110 340,000 135,000 i!W,UUU 

108 1- - -- .. - --- - bEI't: suS:fOTAi- - --- -- .. 
2l,II2,QOO 0 16 1,949,914 l,IMO,QOO 5.3~000 2,225,000 1,415,000 925.000 630,000 535,000 340.000 395.000 442.000 390,000 195,000 

- 109 ---ENERGY CONSERVATlOH & EFFICIENCY IIIPROVEIIIENTS- - . - - --··· ------ 5,000,000 825,000 400,000 400,000 425,000 425,000 425,000 425,000 425,000 425,(101) 425)JOO_ 400,000 
ffo 1- C ITY·Wii'iE ADA IIIPRovEiiOO-S ---- ------ - - - - · -- -- 1,100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100.000 100,000 100,000 100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 

11T ECONOIIIi! DEVEI.OPIIENT INITIATIVES ---·· --- ----
4,850~000 2,500,000 262,000 262,000 262,000 262,000 262_.QOO 260,000 260,000 260.000 260.000 

112 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ---------- ----- 8,000,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 rm.ooo 800.000 800,000 lm.OOO 
113 PARKS&REC REPlACE 02 FORO CREW CAS PICKUP TRUCK· UNIU519 35,000 35,000 - -----

=-~!-
------- -

REPLACE 03 CREW CAB PICKUP · UNIT #544-03 ------ --- --- - - - --- 35,000 ---- ------ ---·- · r-- 35,000 ---·- - ·- - REPLACE 08 FORD ESCAPE· UNIT #51~8 
~- -- - 2f.OOO r- - ·-----

r---2-~~ 
--1----- ----- ----- !-------1---- --115 ---· ---- 1----f----- ----- -- -----C-.---- ------1 16 ~-- ---- - FERTILIZER SPREADER --~ 1- - --- ---- -------- --- -~ 7,000 7,000 ·-w ---------- ZERO TURN MOYtER 15,1J00 r----- --Ttooo ---- ----· 1---- ----- --··--- ----- ----·--- -·-

118 ------- ----. OSC-REPLACE PUU BEHIND ROUGH MOWER 50,000 50,000 -- ----1--------- -- --
119 -- --------- DEPT. SUB-TOTAL ·- -- 170,000 0 0 0 170,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -- -- - -·· 

120 PUBLIC WORKS UPGRADE HVAC CONTROLS FOR FSC 38,500 38,500 
"'121 UPGRADE HVAC CONTROLS FOR CITY HALL ---------f-- "245,000 ---- ·--· r-- --- -- r--- 245,000 r----- - --··---r------ 1-----t---

-m- -------- REPLACE 03 FORD F350 UTILITY TRUCK - UNIT #776-03 37,500 --- 37,500 ----- '--- ---- - --- --- - - ------, _ ___ r-----1---- --t-- -···-
,___ __ - -- -

1 23 -- - ------ REPLACE 05 FORO F350 TRUCK • UNIT #115-05 
--

38,000 - -·- - 38,000 --- - -- ------ ----- -- --- ---,.------ - -----
-m ··· ·· ----- DEPT. SUB-TOTAL ---- ·-··---·-- --

359,000 0 0 0 359_._000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
'125 - - TOTALCAPrrAL EQUIPIIENT 

.. 
1,529,000 0 0 0 529,000 800,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 IRICI,_OOO aoo.uoo 0 

126 TOTAL PROJECT ALLOCATIONS 71,837,954 2,314,588 4,162,:508 13,320,158 9~1.~ 10,752,~ 5,39 ,700 4,676.700 5,054,000 3,1127,000 3,739,300 3,54Z,l00 3,566,000 4,010,500 !,1103,500 1,155,000 
127 INTEREST EXPENSE · IIOTOROLA 140,280 0 175,480 111,000 118,000 143,000 H,700 49,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
128 INTEREST EXPEIIISE · FIRE STATION t3 · $3,000,000 + 10% CONTINGENCY 511,900 0. 0 . 49,900 99,000 90,400 11,500. 72,400 62,900 53,200 43,200 32,900 22,200 11,300 0 
129 lNTEREST E.XPENSE ·BAYVIEW RESOURCE CENTER· $7,500,000 + 10% CONTINGENCY . 1,489,241 0 0 125,000 243,100 223,000 200,100 171.51» : 152,200 127,200 101,400 74,900 47,400 11,441 0 
130 INTEREST EXPENSE-· cASH FLOW PROJECTS· $1,450,000 1,5T7,100 0 0 129,600 251,000 231,400 204.600 184,200 159,100 135,100 109,500 13,100 55,900 21,900 0 
131 TOT AI. INTEREST EXPENSE 4,525,526 0 175,480 118,000 492,500 731,100 641,500 539,300 433,100 374,900 315,500 254,100 190,900 125,500 51,646 0 
132 SUB-TOTAL USES 83,383,480 2,314,588 4,337,911 13,508,151 9,944,000 11,411,100 6,033,200 5.216,000 5,417,100 4.201.900 4,054,800 3,791.400 3,756,900 4.206.000 3.162,146 1,155,000 
133 PRINCIPAL· IIOTOROLA 5,411,000 0 0 1,546,400 1,591,400 1,637,100 1,6&5,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
134 PRINCIPAL · FIRE STATION t3 · $3.000,000 + 10% CONTINGENCY 3,300,000 0 0 0 217,900 296,500 305,400 314,500 324,000 333,700 343,700 354,000 314,700 375,600 0 
135 PRINCIPAL· BAYVIEW RESOURCE CENTER· $7,500,000 + 10% CONTINGENCY 1,250,000 0 0 0 716.600 731,700 761,600 785,100 109,400 834,500 160,300 886,900 914,300 942,600 0 
136 PRINCIPAL · CASH FLOW PROJECTS· $1,450,000 1,450,000 0 0 0 737,100 759,200 712,000 805,400 829,600 154,500 180,100 906,600 933,700 961,100 0 
137 TOTAL PRINCIPAL 26,411,000 0 0 0 1,546,400 3,;m,ooo 3,4JZ,ZVU 3,534,400 1,905,000 1,963,000 2,022,700 2,0&4, 100 2,147,500 2,212,700 2,210,000 0 
138 TOT AI. PROJECTED USES 109,82_!480 2,314.581 4,337,988 13,508,151 _!!,490_.~ 14,1121,100 9,465,4011_ _1,7:50,400 7,~100 6.154,900 11,0 ',:500 5,110,500 5,!104,400 6.4 1,700 6,142, 46 1,155,000 
139 PROJECTED AVAILABLE REVENUES -11 YEAR 87,000,000 5,200,000 8,210,000 1,374,200 7,934,600 7,556,100 7,341,500 7,619,700 7,714,200 7,957,200 1,230,900 1,609.500 2,252.100 
140 TRANSFER IN ·CENTRAL SERVICES FUND (IIOTOROLA) 383,~ 1!;_480 188,000 
141 SUB-TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 363,480 175,480 188,000 
142 TOTAL SOURCES 17,36J,480 17!1,41ll 111,000 ,,zoo,ooo IJ,Z10,000 1,374,2VU 7,934,100 ,556,100 7,341,500 7,619,700 7,714,200 7,957,200 1,230,900 1,609,500 2,252,100 
143 FUND BALANCE FROII DEBT PROCEEDS 26,461,000 6,461,000 20,000,000 
144 AVAILABLE BALANCE 4,000,000 
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